
 

 

Sunday 1st December 
1st Sunday of Advent 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately) 

 

10:00 
 
 
 
 
14:30 
16:00 

Choral Eucharist sung by St Mary’s Singers 
Introit   Adam lay ybounden   Ord 
Mass for four voices   Byrd 
Motet   A spotless rose   Howells 
Voluntary   Fantasy on Helmsley   Leighton 
Kres—Another Way Pilgrimage 
Evening Prayer 

Hymns 11, 7, 3 
Responsorial Psalm 

25 vv. 1-9 

 18:00 Advent Procession 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Voluntaries    

 
 
 

Monday 2nd December 
 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 
19:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 
Blue Light Carol Service 

 
 
 

Tuesday 3rdDecember 
Francis Xavier, missionary, 
1552 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Wednesday 4th December 
John of Damascus, monk, teacher 
of the faith, c. 749 
Nicholas Ferrar, founder of the Little 
Gidding Community, 1637 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 
17:30 
19:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 
Truro Cathedral Choir sing Carols on High Cross 
Carols of the Roseland  

 
 

Thursday 5th December 
 

09:00 
09:30 
12:10 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Christian Meditation    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 
 

Friday 6th December 
Nicholas, Bishop, c,326 

09:00 
09:30 
11:00 
17:30 
 
 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer   
Holy Communion   BCP 
Evensong 
Setting   The Sixth Service   Weelkes 
Anthem   The Annunciation   Harvey 

 
 
 

Responses  Tomkins 
Psalm 32 

Saturday 7th December 
Ambrose, bishop, teacher of 
the faith, 397 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer    

 

Services and Music 
1st-7th December 2024 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean  James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.       
denotes the choir with its boy choristers;            denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 

Drop down, ye heavens, from above   Plainsong 
This is the Truth from above   Vaughan Williams 
A tender shoot   Goldschmidt 
Adam lay ybounden   Warlock 
O thou, the central orb   Gibbons 

The Annunciation   Harvey 
People look East   Tranchell 
Matin Responsory   Palestrina 
interspersed with the Advent Antiphons 

Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland BWV 661   Bach 
Toccata on ‘Veni Emmanuel’   Carter 



 

 

Sunday 8th December 
2nd Sunday of Advent 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately)   

 

sung by the 
Lay Vicars and Choral Scholars

10:00 Choral Eucharist  
Introit   The Advent Prose   Plainsong 
Messe de Nostre Dame   Machaut 
Motet   Sancta Maria   Dunstable 
Voluntary   Prélude (Première Symphonie)   Vierne 

Hymns 5, 168, 10 
Responsorial Canticle: 

Benedictus 

 16:00 
 
 
 
 
19:00 

Choral Evensong 
Magnificat sexti toni   Victoria; Nunc Dimittis   Plainsong 
Anthem   There is no rose   Anon. 
Voluntary   Les enfants de Dieu (La Nativité)   Messiaen 
 
Cornwall Hospice Care Light up a Life Service 

Responses  Tallis  
Hymns 6, 16 

Psalm 75 

Monday 9th December 
 

09:00 
09:30 
17:30 
 
 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Choral Evensong sung by the Lay Vicars and Choral Scholars 
Magnificat   Plainsong; Nunc Dimittis   Tye 

Anthem   Christum wir sollen loben schon   Osiander 

 
 

Responses  Rose  
Psalm 47 
Hymn 21 

Tuesday 10th December 09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Wednesday 11th December 
 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Thursday 12th December 
 

09:00 
09:30 
12:10 
14:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Christian Meditation    
Mothers’ Union Advent Service 
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 
 

Friday 13th December 
Lucy, martyr, 304 
Samuel Johnson, moralist, 
1784 

09:00 
09:30 
11:00 
16:00 
19:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer   
Holy Communion   BCP 
Evening Prayer 
Christian Aid’s Truro Big Christmas Sing 

 
 
 
 

Saturday 14th December 
John of the Cross, poet, 
teacher of the faith, 1591 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer    
 

 

Services and Music 
8th-14th December 2024 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean  James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.       
denotes the choir with its boy choristers;            denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 



 

 

Services and Music 
15th-21st December 2024 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean  James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 

Sunday 15th December 
3rd Sunday of Advent 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately) 

 

 10:00 Choral Eucharist  
Introit   The Advent Prose   Plainsong 
Cantus Missae   Rheinberger 
Motet   A tender shoot   Goldschmidt 
Voluntary   Prélude (Suite pour orgue, Op.5)   Duruflé 

Hymns 12, 443, 
9 (omit v. 2) 

Responsorial Psalm 
146 vv. 4-end  

 16:00 
 
 
 
 
18:00 

Choral Evensong sung by the Lay Vicars and Choral Scholars 
Service in Fauxbourdons   Morley 
Anthem   A great and mighty wonder   Praetorius 
Voluntary   Rorate Coeli   Demessiuex 
 
Kres—Another Way 

Responses  Larham 
Hymns 5, 19 

Psalm 50 vv. 1-6 

Monday 16th December 
 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 

Tuesday 17th December 
O Sapientia 
Eglantyne Jebb, social 
reformer, founder of 
‘Save the Children’, 1928 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 

Wednesday 18th December 
O Adonai 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Thursday 19th December 
O Radix Jesse 

09:00 
09:30 
12:10 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Christian Meditation 
Evening Prayer 

 
 
 

Friday 20th December 
O Clavis David 

09:00 
09:30 
11:00 
16:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer   
Holy Communion   BCP 
Evening Prayer 

 

Saturday 21st December 
O Oriens 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 
19:30 
 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer    
Young Farmers Carol Service 

 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.       
denotes the choir with its boy choristers;            denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 



 

 

Sunday 22nd December 
O Rex Gentium 

08:00 
(08:30 

Holy Communion   The Book of Common Prayer
Morning Prayer, said privately)   

 

 10:00 Choral Eucharist sung by the Lay Vicars and Choral Scholars 
Introit   The Advent Prose   Plainsong 
Missa Aeterna Christi Munera   Palestrina 
Motet   O magnum mysterium   Byrd 
Voluntary   Prelude and Fugue in A minor BWV 543   Bach 

Hymns 48, 11, 186 
Responsorial Psalm 

80 vv. 1-8 

 15:30 Christmas Family Service  

Monday 23rd December 
O Emmanuel 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 
19:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer 
Festival of Nine Lessons and Carols 

 
 
 

Tuesday 24th December 
Christmas Eve 

09:00 
09:30 
16:00 
19:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Evening Prayer
Festival of Nine Lessons and Carols 
 
 
 
 
 
Midnight Mass 
Introit   Silent night arr. Ledger 
Missa Brevis   Dove 
 
 
Voluntary   Dieu parmi nous   Messiaen 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Hymns in service booklet   
Responsorial Psalm 98 

Wednesday 25th December 
Christmas Day 

08:00 
(08:30 
10:00 
 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer, said privately) 
Festal Eucharist
Introit   A virgin most pure arr. Wood 
The Truro Eucharist   Briggs 
 
 
Voluntary   Sortie on ‘In dulci jubilo’   Briggs 

 
 

Hymns in service booklet  
Responsorial Psalm 96 

Thursday 26th December 
St Stephen, first martyr 
The Cathedral is open 12-3pm 

11:00 
11:30 
14:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
Prayer in the day 

 

Friday 27th December 
St John the Evangelist 
The Cathedral is open 12-3pm 

11:00 
11:30 
14:00 

Holy Communion   BCP 
Morning Prayer    
Prayer in the day 

 

Saturday 28th December 
The Holy Innocents 
The Cathedral is open 12-4pm 

11:00 
11:30 
14:00 

Holy Communion    
Morning Prayer    
The Pet Service 

 

Services and Music 
22nd-30th December 2024 

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated. 
denotes the choir with its boy choristers; 
denotes the choir with its girl choristers. 

Verbum caro factum est   Jones 
Adam lay ybounden   Warlock 
There is a flower   Rutter 
The Annunciation   Harvey 
A virgin most pure arr. Wood 

Shepherd’s Pipe Carol   Rutter 
We Three Kings arr. Stopford 
A Cornish Christmas Carol   Kennedy 
A Gallery Carol   Gardner 

Adam lay ybounden   Ord 
A tender shoot   Goldschmidt 
There is no rose   Maconchy 
In the bleak midwinter   Darke 

Shepherd’s Pipe Carol   Rutter 
A Cornish Christmas Carol   Kennedy 
Nesciens mater   Mouton 
A Gallery Carol   Gardner 

Carols:   In dulci jubilo arr. Pearsall 
               Sing Lullaby arr. Pettman 

Shepherd’s Pipe Carol   Rutter 

Carols:   A Gallery Carol   Gardner 
In the bleak midwinter   Darke 

I saw three ships arr. Preston 

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson   Dean 
James Anderson-Besant   Director of Music 


