1st-7th December 2024



Sunday 1st December 1st Sunday of Advent	08:00 (08:30			
	10:00 14:30 16:00	Choral Eucharist sung by St Mary's Singe Introit Adam lay ybounden Ord Mass for four voices Byrd Motet A spotless rose Howells Voluntary Fantasy on Helmsley Leighto Kres—Another Way Pilgrimage Evening Prayer	Responsorial Psalm 25 vv. 1-9	
	18:00	Advent Procession (B)		
		Drop down, ye heavens, from above <i>Plainsong</i> This is the Truth from above <i>Vaughan Williams</i> A tender shoot <i>Goldschmidt</i> Adam lay ybounden <i>Warlock</i> O thou, the central orb <i>Gibbons</i>	The Annunciation <i>Harvey</i> People look East <i>Tranchell</i> Matin Responsory <i>Palestrina</i> <i>interspersed with the Advent Antiphons</i>	
		Voluntaries Nun komm, der Heiden Heiland BWV 661 <i>Bach</i> Toccata on 'Veni Emmanuel' <i>Carter</i>		
Monday 2nd December	09:00 09:30 16:00 19:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer Blue Light Carol Service		
Tuesday 3rdDecember Francis Xavier, missionary, 1552	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer		
Wednesday 4th December John of Damascus, monk, teacher of the faith, c. 749 Nicholas Ferrar, founder of the Little Gidding Community, 1637	09:00 09:30 16:00 17:30 19:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer Truro Cathedral Choir sing Carols on High Cross (B) Carols of the Roseland		
Thursday 5th December	09:00 09:30 12:10 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Christian Meditation Evening Prayer		
Friday 6th December Nicholas, Bishop, c,326	09:00 09:30 11:00 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Holy Communion BCP Evensong B Setting The Sixth Service <i>Weelkes</i> Anthem The Annunciation <i>Harvey</i>	Responses <i>Tomkins</i> Psalm 32	
Saturday 7th December Ambrose, bishop, teacher of	09:00 09:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer		

^(B) denotes the choir with its boy choristers: ^(G) denotes the choir

with

8th-14th December 2024



Sunday 8th December 2nd Sunday of Advent	08:00 (08:30	•		
Today's services are sung by the Lay Vicars and Choral Scholars	10:00	Choral Eucharist Introit The Advent Prose <i>Plainsong</i> Messe de Nostre Dame <i>Machaut</i> Motet Sancta Maria <i>Dunstable</i> Voluntary Prélude (Première Symphonie) <i>Vierne</i>	Hymns 5, 168, 10 Responsorial Canticle: Benedictus	
	16:00	Choral Evensong Magnificat sexti toni <i>Victoria</i> ; Nunc Dimittis <i>Plainsong</i> Anthem There is no rose <i>Anon.</i> Voluntary Les enfants de Dieu (La Nativité) <i>Messiaen</i>	Responses <i>Talli</i> s Hymns 6, 16 Psalm 75	
	19:00	Cornwall Hospice Care Light up a Life Service		
Monday 9th December	09:00 09:30 17:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Choral Evensong sung by the Lay Vicars and Choral Scholars Magnificat Plainsong; Nunc Dimittis Tye Anthem Christum wir sollen loben schon Osiander	Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 47 Hymn 21	
Tuesday 10th December	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer		
Wednesday 11th December	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer		
Thursday 12th December	09:00 09:30 12:10 14:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Christian Meditation Mothers' Union Advent Service Evening Prayer		
Thursday 12th December Friday 13th December Lucy, martyr, 304 Samuel Johnson, moralist, 1784	09:00 09:30 12:10 14:30	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Christian Meditation Mothers' Union Advent Service		

The Very Reverend Simon Robinson Dean

James Anderson-Besant Director of Music

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.

 $^{ ilde{B}}$ denotes the choir with its boy choristers; $^{ ilde{G}}$ denotes the choir with its girl choristers.

15th-21st December 2024



Sunday 15th Docombor			
Sunday 15th December 3rd Sunday of Advent	08:00 (08:30	Holy Communion The Book of Common Prayer Morning Prayer, said privately)	
	10:00	Choral Eucharist G Introit The Advent Prose <i>Plainsong</i> Cantus Missae <i>Rheinberger</i> Motet A tender shoot <i>Goldschmidt</i> Voluntary Prélude (Suite pour orgue, Op.5) <i>Duruflé</i>	Hymns 12, 443, 9 (omit v. 2) Responsorial Psalm 146 vv. 4-end
	16:00	Choral Evensong <i>sung by the Lay Vicars and Choral Scholars</i> Service in Fauxbourdons <i>Morley</i> Anthem A great and mighty wonder <i>Praetorius</i> Voluntary Rorate Coeli <i>Demessiuex</i>	Responses <i>Larham</i> Hymns 5, 19 Psalm 50 vv. 1-6
	18:00	Kres—Another Way	
Monday 16th December	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	
Tuesday 17th December <i>O Sapientia</i> Eglantyne Jebb, social reformer, founder of 'Save the Children', 1928	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	
Wednesday 18th December O Adonai	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	
Thursday 19th December <i>O Radix Jesse</i>	09:00 09:30 12:10 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Christian Meditation Evening Prayer	
Friday 20th December O Clavis David	09:00 09:30 11:00 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Holy Communion BCP Evening Prayer	
Saturday 21st December O Oriens	09:00 09:30 16:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer	

Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated.

22nd-30th December 2024



Sunday 22nd December O Rex Gentium	 08:00 Holy Communion The Book of Common Prayer (08:30 Morning Prayer, said privately) 		
	10:00	Choral Eucharist <i>sung by the Lay Vican</i> Introit The Advent Prose <i>Plainson</i> Missa Aeterna Christi Munera <i>Pale</i> Motet O magnum mysterium <i>Byr</i> Voluntary Prelude and Fugue in A	ng Responsorial Psalm estrina 80 vv. 1-8 rd
	15:30	Christmas Family Service	
Monday 23rd December O Emmanuel	09:00 09:30 16:00 19:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer Festival of Nine Lessons and Care Verbum caro factum est Jones Adam lay ybounden Warlock There is a flower Rutter The Annunciation Harvey A virgin most pure arr. Wood	ols B Shepherd's Pipe Carol <i>Rutter</i> We Three Kings <i>arr. Stopford</i> A Cornish Christmas Carol <i>Kennedy</i> A Gallery Carol <i>Gardner</i>
Tuesday 24th December Christmas Eve	09:00 09:30 16:00 19:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Evening Prayer Festival of Nine Lessons and Care	ols (Ĝ
		Adam lay ybounden Ord A tender shoot <i>Goldschmidt</i> There is no rose <i>Maconchy</i> In the bleak midwinter <i>Darke</i>	Shepherd's Pipe Carol <i>Rutter</i> A Cornish Christmas Carol <i>Kennedy</i> Nesciens mater <i>Mouton</i> A Gallery Carol <i>Gardner</i>
		Midnight Mass (B) (G) Introit Silent night arr. Ledger Missa Brevis Dove Carols: In dulci jubilo arr. Pearsall	Hymns in service booklet Responsorial Psalm 98 Shepherd's Pipe Carol <i>Rutter</i>
		Sing Lullaby arr. Pettman Voluntary Dieu parmi nous Messi	aen
Wednesday 25th December Christmas Day	08:00 (08:30 10:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer, said privately) Festal Eucharist (B) (G) Introit A virgin most pure arr. Woo The Truro Eucharist Briggs Carols: A Gallery Carol Gardner In the bleak midwinter Darke Voluntary Sortie on 'In dulci jubilo'	I saw three ships <i>arr. Preston</i>
Thursday 26th DecemberSt Stephen, first martyrThe Cathedral is open 12-3pm	11:00 11:30 14:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer Prayer in the day	
Friday 27th December St John the Evangelist The Cathedral is open 12-3pm	11:00 11:30 14:00	Holy Communion BCP Morning Prayer Prayer in the day	Services are sung by Truro Cathedral Choir unless otherwise stated. (B) denotes the choir with its boy choristers; (G) denotes the choir with its girl choristers.
Saturday 28th December The Holy Innocents The Cathedral is open 12-4pm	11:00 11:30 14:00	Holy Communion Morning Prayer The Pet Service	The Very Reverend Simon Robinson <i>Dean</i> James Anderson-Besant <i>Director of Music</i>